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Scooter’s Coffee 
Chief Executive Officer

TO ONE OF OUR 900+ LOCATIONS

USE CODE

OFF ANY DRINK 
WHEN YOU 

USE OUR APP

Enter promo code under Rewards in the app. Single-use 
code. Limit one per customer. Cannot be combined with 

any other offer. Code valid until 12/31/2025.  
Offer expires 30 days after issuance.

FRISCO25

SCOOT
ON AROUNDWelcome to the 2025 Scooter’s Coffee Frisco Bowl!

On behalf of the entire Scooter’s Coffee family, we’re thrilled 
to celebrate the incredible dedication and hard work that 
brought these athletes and staff to this exciting bowl game. 
Congratulations to both teams—we wish you the best as you 
compete tonight!

We’re equally excited to welcome fans and guests to 
Frisco, Texas. As the proud title sponsor of the Frisco Bowl, 
our Scooter’s Coffee team is honored to help make this a 
memorable experience for everyone.

To those who regularly “Scoot On Around” to one 
of our 900+ locations nationwide, thank you for 
letting us serve you amazing drinks and smiles 
every day. If you’re new to Scooter’s Coffee,  
we invite you to stop by and discover what 
makes us so special!

From all of us at Scooter’s Coffee, 
enjoy the game and have a 
wonderful holiday season!

http://scooterscoffee.com/
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 BIG THANK YOU TO OUR 
2025 SCOOTER’S COFFEE FRISCO BOWL  

SPONSORS:
TITLE SPONSOR

SCOOTER’S COFFEE

HOTEL PARTNERS

OMNI FRISCO HOTEL

THE WESTIN DALLAS STONEBRIAR  
GOLF RESORT & SPA

BOWL PARTNERS
Big Game USA

Coca-Cola Bowl Season

City of Frisco

Cookie Society

Cumulus — 96.7 FM The Ticket

Dorfman Milano

Earnest B’s BBQ

ESPN Events

First Team Ventures —  
Bowl Season Radio

Fowling Warehouse DFW

Hop & Sting Brewing Co.

Kinders

National Football Foundation

Plug and Play

SERVPRO

Strikz Entertainment

Team IP

Town & Country Roofing, Inc.

FORD CENTER FRISCO, TX4

Go Bowling

JLab Headphones

U.S. Air Force

Vet Tix



https://townandcountryroofingdfw.com/


SCOOTER’S COFFEE FRISCO BOWL
DECEMBER 23RD, 2025 

8PM CT | FORD CENTER AT THE STAR | FRISCO, TX | ESPN 

VS
OHIO BOBCATS

MAC: 6-2 | OVERALL: 8-4

UNLV REBELS
MW: 6-2 | OVERALL: 10-3

BY TROY PHILLIPS 

I t’s been seven years since the Ohio Bobcats 
rolled into North Texas and left town with a 
shutout victory and the Frisco Bowl trophy.

Ohio blanked San Diego State that night, 27-0, 
in chilly, soaked conditions. Fast-forward about a 
decade, and the Bobcats might have a new challenge: 
That great equalizer known as climate control.

Ohio (8-4) and UNLV (10-3) will take the 8th 
Scooter’s Coffee Frisco Bowl indoors, with kickoff 
set for December 23 at the cozy, 12,000-seat Ford 
Center at The Star in Frisco, Texas.

With regular venue Toyota Stadium under renovation, 
the Frisco Bowl and the new Xbox Bowl (December 
18) have moved to the Dallas Cowboys World 
Headquarters this bowl season.

UNLV, the Mountain West Conference runner-up to 
Boise State, reached double-digit victories in Mullen’s 
first season as head coach. The former Mississippi 
State and Florida boss was named UNLV’s coach a 
little more than a year ago. He’s helped the Rebels 
extend a run of success after a 19-8 mark in two years 
under Barry Odom (now at Purdue).

For Ohio, could playing indoors be any advantage? 
The Bobcats are well-accustomed to the chill of 
outdoor football in December in the Mid-American 
Conference. The 2024 MAC champions gutted out 
a 31-26 victory against Buffalo on November 28 
to finish the regular season. Low temperature in 
Athens, Ohio, that day: 21.

Calm conditions inside The Star, at least, shouldn’t 
hinder Ohio’s passing game. All-MAC quarterback 

Parker Navarro finished the regular season with 
2,232 yards and 14 touchdowns passing. He ran for 
eight more scores.

UNLV should have a full plate defending Navarro 
and All-MAC running back Sieh Bangura (1,243 
yards, 14 TDs rushing), who became Ohio’s fifth 
3,000-yard career rusher.

Ohio’s secondary, led by cornerback Tank Pearson 
(11 pass breakups, two interceptions), is tasked 
with trying to solve UNLV quarterback Anthony 
Colandrea, the MWC Offensive Player of the Year. 
Colandrea threw for 3,275 yards and 23 TDs for a 
.662 completion percentage.

The last UNLV passer named to a conference first 
team and as offensive MVP? Randall Cunningham 
in 1983 and ‘84 in the Big West. UNLV appears 
poised for more future success after signing the 
program’s highest-rated (No. 56 by 247Sports) 
recruiting class to date.

“It’s a great time to be a Rebel as we compete for 
Mountain West championships now and continue 
building a foundation for future championships,” 
Mullen said.

“I think our guys are going to be excited because 
they want to get back out there and play again 
after (the Boise State loss),” Mullen said. “The 
opportunity to get out there and play in the next few 
weeks will be pretty exciting for us.”

Freelance writer and online marketing 
professional Troy Phillips is a former reporter 
and copy editor for the Fort Worth Star-Telegram.
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Welcome to Frisco, Texas 

‘The City that Plays’
Our community embraces sports, 
entertainment, health, fitness and fun – 
all the makings of the Scooter’s Coffee 
Frisco Bowl. We’re thrilled to welcome 
the UNLV Rebels and the Ohio Bobcats. 
While our city likes to “play,” Frisco is 
serious about hosting “Bowl” experiences 
like none other. The Frisco Bowl kicked 
off in 2017.

  
Frisco is also known for writing the 
playbook on public-private partnerships 

resulting in state-of-the-art venues including the Ford Center at The 
Star. The indoor training facility is where “America’s Team” trains and 
high school athletes compete. The “Cowboys” are among pro sports 
teams calling Frisco home. Additionally, the PGA of America opened its 
headquarters in Frisco in 2022.

Sports fans, business owners, residents and Money Magazine recognize 
Frisco as one of the ‘Best Places to Live in America’. Money ranked 
Frisco 19 on its “Best Places to Live” list for 2021-2022. In 2018,  
Frisco topped Money’s list at #1 Best Place to Live in America.  
Exemplary schools, award-winning parks and safe neighborhoods  
make up our winning community.

Whether you’re a “first timer” or returning visitor, a resident or 
business owner, an athlete or team devotee, thank you for being part  
of the Frisco Bowl. Your passion for football brought you here, but we  
hope when you head home, you’ll be a fan of Frisco!

MAYOR JEFF CHENEY
CITY OF FRISCO

Frisco-Bowl-Mayor-Welcome-Letter-Ad-5_5x8_5in-rev-12-10-25.indd   1Frisco-Bowl-Mayor-Welcome-Letter-Ad-5_5x8_5in-rev-12-10-25.indd   1 12/10/25   12:14 PM12/10/25   12:14 PM

https://www.friscotexas.gov//


ABOUT OHIO UNIVERSITY

OUR MISSION is to feed children enduring hunger in our
community, nourishing their potential for healthier school days. 

F R I S C O FA S T PA C S . O R G  |  Make an impact today>>

Did you know?
Frisco Fastpacs Impact 2024-2025 School Year

    77 campuses served

    168,567 total meals distributed

    73,450 total snacks distributed

    1,236 total children served

There are still hungry students in need.

O hio University strives to hold the door 
open to higher education for all those 
eager to solve humanity’s most urgent 

challenges and to deliver value to our students, 
our state and our communities around the world. 
OHIO’s Athens Campus offers students a residential 
learning experience in one of the nation’s most 
picturesque academic settings. Additional campuses 
and centers serve students across the state, and our 
online programs further advance the University’s 

commitment to providing educational access and 
opportunity. Ohio University is one of only 21 
universities classified by Carnegie as an R1 research-
intensive “Opportunity University” with a record of 
balancing research excellence and educational access. 
OHIO is also designated as a “professions-focused” 
institution with the majority of our students earning 
degrees in career-aligned fields. Visit www.ohio.edu 
for more information.

FORD CENTER FRISCO, TX8

https://www.friscofastpacs.org/
https://www.ohio.edu/


OUR MISSION is to feed children enduring hunger in our
community, nourishing their potential for healthier school days. 

F R I S C O FA S T PA C S . O R G  |  Make an impact today>>

Did you know?
Frisco Fastpacs Impact 2024-2025 School Year

    77 campuses served

    168,567 total meals distributed

    73,450 total snacks distributed

    1,236 total children served

There are still hungry students in need.

https://www.friscofastpacs.org/


SLADE LARSCHEID

S lade Larscheid was appointed the Director 
of Athletics at Ohio University, President 
Lori Stewart Gonzalez announced on Sept. 

8, 2025. 

Since 2020, Larscheid has served as the Deputy 
Director of Athletics at South Dakota State 
University, overseeing the day-to-day operations of 
the department, which includes 19 sports and 500+ 
student-athletes. He earned a bachelor’s degree in 
communications and a master’s degree in sports 
administration from Northwestern University, 
where he was a three-year letterwinner for the 
Wildcat Football team, earning academic All-Big 
Ten and scholar-athlete honors in 2006.

At South Dakota State, Larscheid has oversight 
of all revenue generation and external relations, 
including fundraising, ticketing, marketing and 
communications. He has helped set records in 
fundraising and ticket sales, while serving as the 
liaison with the SDSU Foundation, Jackrabbit 
Sports Properties and SDSU Alumni Association. 

Larscheid has also served as the sport administrator 
for the football and wrestling programs, with the 
Jackrabbits winning back-to-back FCS National 
Championships in football in 2022-23.

Prior to being named Deputy Director of Athletics, 
Larscheid served as a major gifts officer for the 
South Dakota State University Foundation. Prior 
to SDSU, he served as Director of Athletics at 
Augustana University from 2014 to 2018, during 
which student-athletes set academic records, the 
department established new revenue benchmarks 
and several teams won championships, including 
the NCAA Division II Men’s Basketball National 
Championship in 2016. Larscheid previously held 
positions as a fundraiser at South Dakota State 
University, Northern Illinois University and the 
University of South Dakota.

A native of Spearfish, South Dakota, Larscheid is 
married to Stephanie, and they have four children: 
Mark, Samantha, Trace and Jo.

OHIO UNIVERSITY DIRECTOR OF ATHLETICS

FORD CENTER FRISCO, TX10



1301 S Central Expy Ste 117 | Allen, TX 75013 | 469. 888.4620
www.bgccc.or | Tax ID: 75-1296869

HELP US REACH OUR GOAL OF

$ 5 0 , 0 0 0
by December 31  to make 2026 a year of successful stories!st

bgccc.org/donate

any donation will directly support the
academic programs and leadership

development that change lives every day!

https://www.bgccc.org/donate/give-the-gift-of-a-great-future/


JOHN HAUSER
INTERIM HEAD COACH OHIO FOOTBALL

John Hauser was named interim head coach on 
Dec. 1, 2025, after being promoted to associate 
head coach before the 2024 StaffDNA Cure 

Bowl.  Hauser joined the Bobcats as the safeties coach 
prior to the 2022 spring camp. He was promoted to 
defensive passing game coordinator in spring 2023 
and defensive coordinator in spring 2024. 

The 2024 season capped off another historic season 
for the Bobcats, marking the program’s first 11-win 
season, sixth consecutive bowl victory and their first 
Mid-American Conference Championship win since 
1968. In the MAC Championship against Miami 
(Ohio), Hauser’s defense held the RedHawks to just 
three points, marking the first time a team hasn’t 
scored a touchdown in the MAC Championship as 
well as the largest margin of victory (38-3). 

The 2023 defense played a crucial role in the 
team’s 10-win season, finishing the season No. 1 in 
the Mid-American Conference and No. 4 in FBS 
football. Notably, the defense held Power 5 opponent to 
only seven points (Sept. 16), Western Michigan (Oct. 21) 
to their lowest number of rushing yards in the season (79) 
and set the program record for the most turnovers forced 
in a bowl game (5) at the 2023 Myrtle Beach Bowl. 

Ohio’s 2022 defense finished second in the MAC in 
points allowed per game (21.1), less than a quarter 
of a point behind the leader. After their seven-game 
winning streak against MAC opponents, safety Tariq 
Drake was one of three Bobcats to earn All-MAC 
Third Team honors. 

Previously, he was Miami’s cornerbacks coach for 
eight years and co-defensive coordinator for six 
years. His first year with Miami was a memorable 
one, as he helped coach Quinten Rollins, who was 
a four-year letter-winner on the Miami Basketball 
team and joined the football team in April for Spring 
practices. Eight months later, Rollins finished the 
year with seven interceptions and a MAC Defensive 
Player of the Year Award. He would later go on to 
be drafted in the second round of the NFL Draft by 
the Green Bay Packers. Hauser continued to produce 
All-MAC talent at Miami, highlighted by two-time 
All-MAC honoree Heath Harding was a two-time 

All-MAC honoree and MAC Defensive Player of the 
Game Emmanuel Rugama. 

Prior to Miami, Hauser spent two seasons at The 
Citadel as the safeties coach after briefly leaving 
coaching to be the director of player personnel at the 
University of Illinois for two months. While at The 
Citadel, Hauser was responsible for the development 
of Nick Willis, who as a true freshman, earned a spot 
of the Southern Conference All-Freshman Team.

From 2009-12, he was the defensive coordinator and 
defensive backs coach at Wayne State University, where 
he also worked with special teams and coordinated 
recruiting efforts in Michigan and parts of Ohio. While 
at Wayne State, Hauser oversaw a unit that finished 
in the top-10 nationally in Division II in scoring 
defense, finished #1 nationally in Sacks (48) , #5 in 
interceptions (23) , #8 in takeaways (36) and produced 
four all-conference defensive backs and a pair of All-
Americans and 11 First team all-conference defensive 
players.  With Hauser playing an integral role, the 
Warriors turned the corner from being a program 
with no prior history of success into one that set school 
records for most wins in a season and advanced to the 
NCAA Division II title game in 2011. Defensive players 
Jeremy Jones, Daunte Akra and Raleigh Ross were all 
free agent acquisitions in the NFL.

Hauser spent 2003-08 with Northern Illinois, 
starting off as a graduate assistant before becoming 
their defensive backs coach in 2006. While at 
Northern Illinois, he helped lead the team to 
three straight Mid-American Conference Western 
Division championships and three bowl appearances 
and coached All-MAC safety Dustin Utschig. 

Hauser started his career in 2002 at his alma mater, 
Wittenberg University, where he was an assistant 
coach. While he was a student-athlete at Wittenberg, 
Hauser was named all-conference three times and 
earned a spot on the Division III All-American team 
in 2002. In his four years at Wittenberg, the team 
combined to finish 40-6 overall.

He and his wife, Seanna, have a daughter, 
McKenna, a son, John Jr. (“JJ”) and twins, Jackson 
and Maria.

FORD CENTER FRISCO, TX12



We know who the heroes of 
the game are before it’s even played.

SERVPRO is honored to support our nation’s first responders. 

When everything is on the line, they’re the PROs who protect our 

communities and our well-being. We’re proud to recognize their heroic 

efforts every time they put on the uniform. 
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OFFENSIVE COORDINATOR/
QUARTERBACKS

SCOTT 
ISPHORDING

WIDE RECEIVERS COACH
ANDRE 
ALLEN

RUNNING GAME COORDINATOR/
DEFENSIVE LINE COACH
TREMAYNE 

SCOTT

DEFENSIVE PASSING GAME 
COORDINATOR/CORNERBACKS/

DIRECTOR OF PLAYER DEVELOPMENT
DE’ANGELO 

SMITH

RUNNING BACKS COACH/SPECIAL 
TEAMS COORDINATOR

MATT 
BUTTERFIELD

OFFENSIVE LINE COACH
TAVITA 

THOMPSON

TIGHT ENDS COACH
KYLE 
OBLY

LINEBACKERS COACH
JOE 

BOLDEN

PASS RUSH SPECIALIST/DEFENSIVE 
ENDS COACH

JEFF 
PHELPS

ASSISTANT COACHES
OHIO BOBCATS
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ASSISTANT COACHES
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NUMERICAL ROSTER
OHIO BOBCATS

NO. NAME POS HT WT CL HOMETOWN (HS/JC)
0 Delaney Crawford WR 6-2 202 R-Jr. Fontana, Calif. / Corona Senior / Virginia
0 Makel Williams LB 6-0 220 Gr. Bryan, Texas / A&M Consolidated / Blinn College/FHSU
2 DJ Walker S 6-1 198 R-So. Aliquippa, Pa. / Aliquippa
3 Pierre Kemeni Jr. S 6-2 210 Gr. Milton, Ontario, Canada / Clarkston North / New Mexico/Garden City CC/Texas State
3 Max Rodarte WR 6-0 192 R-Sr. Sacramento, Calif. / Capital Christian / City College of San Francisco
4 Jacob Winters QB 6-2 224 R-So. Jackson, Ohio / Jackson / 
4 Kaci Seegars DL 6-2 248 R-Sr. Charlotte, N.C. / Audrey Kell / Liberty
4 Rickey Hyatt Jr. S 6-0 206 Gr. Westerville, Ohio / Westerville Central / South Alabama/Kentucky
5 Sieh Bangura RB 6-0 216 R-Sr. Bowie, Md. / Dematha Catholic / Minnesota
5 Adonis Williams Jr. S 6-2 221 Sr. Cleveland Heights, Ohio / Cleveland Heights / Naval Academy Prep School
6 Duncan Brune RB 5-11 218 So. Cologne, Germany / Cologne
7 Tank Pearson CB 5-9 182 Gr. Oxford, Miss. / Oxford / Northwest Mississippi CC
7 Chase Hendricks WR 6-0 203 Jr. St. Louis, Mo. / St. Mary’s
8 Nick Poulos QB 6-6 243 R-Sr. Granite Bay, Calif. / Granite Bay / El Camino College
8 Jaymar Mundy CB 6-1 188 R-Sr. Cincinnati, Ohio / La Salle / Western Kentucky/Hutchinson CC/Miami (Ohio)
9 Michael Mack II CB 6-1 200 Gr. Glenn Dale, Md. / Bullis School / Wisconsin/Air Force
9 Hype Grand QB 6-0 185 Fr. La Puente, Calif. / Pasadena
10 Eamonn Dennis WR 5-11 193 Gr. Worcester, Mass. / St. John’s / Michigan
10 Pius Odjugo DT 6-3 280 R-Sr. Warri, Nigeria/Browntown, Mich. / River Rouge / CMU/Garden City CC (Kan.)/Highland CC (Kan.)
11 Rodney Harris II WR 6-2 213 R-Jr. Cincinnati, Ohio / Princeton (Ohio)
11 Evan Herrmann DL 6-5 245 R-So. Sussex, Wis. / Hamilton / Vanderbilt
12 Jay Crable DE 6-3 240 R-So. Massillon, Ohio / Archbishop
12 Eian Pugh WR 6-3 182 R-Jr. Oak Park, Ill. / Fenwick / Illinois
13 Parker Navarro QB 6-0 211 Gr. Tempe, Ariz. / Desert Vista / UCF
13 DJ Morton S 6-1 191 R-Fr. Indianapolis, Ind. / Lawrence Central / 
14 Ike Ackerman DE 6-4 249 Fr. Omaha, Neb. / Omaha Central
14 Tim Carpenter QB 6-3 235 R-Fr. Dayton, Ohio / Trotwood-Madison / Tusla
15 Riley Neer WR 5-11 190 R-Fr. Bellefontaine, Ohio / Bellefontaine / 
15 Anas Luqman DL 6-4 260 R-Jr. Cincinnati, Ohio / Princeton (Ohio) / Arkansas Pine Bluff
16 Matthew Papas QB 5-11 192 R-Fr. Grove City, Ohio / Grove City / 
16 Joseph Marsh DE 6-3 232 R-So. Simi Valley, Calif. / Oaks Christian / Boise State/College of the Canyons
17 Kaden Hurst WR 6-0 201 R-Fr. Fort Wayne, Ind. / Leo
17 Caleb Chamberlin S 6-1 199 R-Fr. Jupiter, Fla. / Palm Beach Gardens / Air Force
18 Miles Cremascoli WR 6-3 213 R-Fr. Winnetka, Ill. / New Trier
18 Andrew Vera S 5-11 199 Jr. St. Clairsville, Ohio / St. Clairsville
19 Dom Dorwart WR 6-2 208 R-Fr. Leonardtown, Md. / St. Mary’s Ryken / 
19 Bobby Miller CB 6-4 177 Fr. Orlando, Fla. / Bishop Moore
20 Kendall Bannister CB 5-11 187 R-So. Woodbridge, Va. / Freedom
20 Rashad Perry WR 5-11 160 Fr. Fresno, Calif. / Washington Union
21 Ronald Jackson Jr. CB 6-1 203 Gr. Detroit, Mich. / Belleville / Montana/Akron
21 Doe Boyland RB 6-0 222 Gr. Medina, Ohio / Medina / Drake
22 Jalen Thomeson S 5-11 193 Jr. Greenwood, Ind. / Center Grove
22 Mike Taylor Jr. RB 5-10 204 Fr. Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington North
23 Tony Mathis CB 5-11 176 So. Macon, Ga. / Westside / 
23 Alfred Jordan Jr. WR 5-9 178 Gr. St. Louis, Mo. / La Joya Community  / Idaho State
24 Irving Brown RB 5-11 220 Fr. Teachey, N.C. / Wallace-Rose Hill
24 Cameron Hollobaugh LB 6-0 221 Gr. Warren, Ohio / Warren JFK / Walsh
25 Michael Molnar LB 6-3 227 R-Jr. Mason, Ohio / Mason / 
26 Tyson Long CB 6-0 184 Fr. Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington North
27 Jack Fries LB 6-2 222 R-Jr. Cincinnati, Ohio / LaSalle / 
28 Britton Watts K 6-1 161 So. Salt Lake City, Utah / Roy / Utah State
28 Taliq Black S 6-0 194 Fr. Columbus, Ohio / Marion-Franklin
29 JT Haskins S 5-11 182 So. Lexington, Ky. / Bryan Station
30 Charlie Christopher LB 6-0 227 Fr. Uniontown, Ohio / Lake
31 Khamani Debrow WR 6-3 206 R-So. Killeen, Texas / Ellison
32 Jasen Kelly LB 6-1 208 R-Fr. Toledo, Ohio / Whitmer
33 Jermaine Minnis LB 6-2 204 Fr. Hyattsville, Md. / DeMatha Catholic
34 Lukas Stiles LB 5-9 216 R-So. Wadsworth, Ohio / Highland
36 Leroy Bowers S 6-0 206 Gr. Cincinnati, Ohio / Princeton (Ohio) / Southern University/ University of Cincinnati
37 Blake Guffey WR 6-1 221 R-Jr. Glouster, Ohio / Trimble / Notre Dame College (Ohio)
38 Dominic Konopka LS 5-11 256 R-Jr. Sharon Center, Ohio / Highland / Marshall/Bowling Green
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NO. NAME POS HT WT CL HOMETOWN (HS/JC)
39 David Dellenbach K 6-2 196 R-Fr. Park City, Utah / Park City / UCLA
40 Nate Riegle DE 6-3 218 R-Fr. Findlay, Ohio / Findlay / Ohio State
41 Creed Hill CB 5-10 184 R-So. Medina, Ohio / Highland / 
42 Magnus Haines P 6-0 193 Gr. Massillon, Ohio / Massillon / Arkansas State/Kent State
43 Brack Peacock K 5-7 165 R-So. Granbury, Texas / Granbury / Incarnate Word
44 Aiden Lowery TE 6-3 238 R-Fr. Dublin, Ohio / Dublin Jerome / 
44 Nehemiah Dukes DL 6-1 288 Jr. Douglasville, Ga. / Alexander / Youngstown State
45 Brady Wharton LB 5-10 193 Fr. Athens, Ohio / Athens
46 Nick Hemer LS 6-4 205 R-Jr. Pittsburgh, Pa. / Seneca Valley / Hutchinson CC/Buffalo
47 Alex Kasee K 6-2 173 Jr. Sylvania, Ohio / Sylvania Northview / 
48 Aginon Wilson Jr. RB 5-10 211 R-So. Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Heights
49 Xavier Williams CB 5-10 156 R-Fr. Akron, Ohio / Archbishop Hoban / 
50 Owen DiFranco DE 6-4 258 R-So. Glen Ellyn, Ill. / Glenbard South / 
51 Davion Weatherspoon OL 6-0 303 Gr. Detroit, Mich. / Harper Woods
52 Andres Dewerk OL 6-7 328 Gr. San Jose, Calif. / Los Gatos / App State/USC
55 Jordon Jones OL 6-3 287 R-Jr. Ashland, Ky. / Paul G. Blazer
56 Ben Maldonado OL 6-4 291 Sr. Miami, Fla. / Champagnat Catholic School / 
57 Nathan Hale DT 6-4 259 Sr. Wichita, Kan. / Northwest / Iowa Western CC
59 Nick Marinaro OL 6-1 291 Gr. Wayzata, Minn. / Benilde-St. Margaret’s / Dartmouth
60 Trent Allen OL 6-3 286 Sr. Windemere, Fla. / Bishop Moore / Davenport
63 Seth Anstead OL 6-4 300 R-Fr. Chelsea, Mich. / Chelsea
64 Shedrick Rhodes Jr. OL 6-5 299 Gr. McDonough, Ga. / Eagle’s Landing Christian Academy / Rutgers
65 Josh Waite OL 6-3 301 Gr. Roaring Springs, Pa. / Central Martinsburg / Shippensburg
67 Kam Wright OL 6-4 309 R-Jr. Granville, Ohio / Granville / 
70 Joshua Johnson OL 6-3 329 Gr. Westerville, Ohio / Westerville Central / EIU
71 Aidan Johnson OL 6-3 308 R-So. Elkridge, Md. / Good Counsel / 
72 Jakob Lemus OL 6-5 308 R-Sr. Oxnard, Calif. / Hueneme / Ventura College
74 Tigana Cisse OL 6-3 305 Sr. Oakland, Calif. / McClymonds / Idaho
75 Jarian Shelby OL 6-3 290 R-Jr. Luling, La. / Hahnville / 
76 Bryce Parson OL 6-2 296 R-Fr. St. Louis, Mo. / Christian Brothers College
77 Ibrahim Kebe OL 6-7 326 Fr. Cincinnati, Ohio / Lakota East
79 Angelo DeLucia OL 6-5 218 Fr. Canfield, Ohio / Canfield
80 Matthew Dragich WR 6-0 214 Jr. Rancho Palos Verdes, Calif. / Servite / Long Beach City College (Calif.)
82 Nick Segarra TE 6-6 254 R-Fr. Charlotte, N.C. / Charlotte Catholic
83 Colton Grover WR 5-9 190 R-Sr. Phoenix, Ariz. / Desert Vista / South Dakota Mines
84 AJ Miller TE 6-4 239 R-Fr. Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington North / 
85 Mason Williams TE 6-5 258 R-So. Mogadore, Ohio / Mogadore / 
86 Jake Bruno TE 6-6 261 R-Sr. Amherst, N.Y. / Williamsville East / Saint Francis
87 Tim Boals TE 6-4 235 Fr. Sandusky, Ohio / Perkins
88 Caleb Gossett WR 6-2 206 Gr. Lewis Center, Ohio / Olentangy / Dayton
90 Kolten Bartels P 5-10 195 Fr. Richmond, Mich. / Richmond
92 RJ Keuchler DT 6-3 255 R-So. Pickerington, Ohio / Pickerington Central / 
94 Brandon Weaver DT 6-3 269 Fr. Hilliard, Ohio / Hilliard Darby
95 Walter Bob Jr. DE Sr. Lafayette, La. / Acadiana / Hutchinson CC
97 Austin Mitchell DT 6-2 274 R-So. Avon, Ohio / Avon
98 Derek Reagans DT 6-0 279 Jr. San Francisco, Calif. / Sacred Heart Cathedral / City College of San Francisco
99 Ty Neubert DL 6-3 278 Fr. Columbus, Ohio / St. Francis De Sales

NUMERICAL ROSTER
OHIO BOBCATS

FORD CENTER FRISCO, TX18

https://www.fowlingwarehousedfw.com/


NUMERICAL ROSTER

https://www.fowlingwarehousedfw.com/


0 | Delaney Crawford
WR | 6-2 | 202 | R-Jr.

0 | Makel Williams
LB | 6-0 | 220 | Gr.

2 | DJ Walker
S | 6-1 | 198 | R-So.

3 | Pierre Kemeni Jr.
S | 6-2 | 210 | Gr.

3 | Max Rodarte
WR | 6-0 | 192 | R-Sr.

4 | Jacob Winters
QB | 6-2 | 224 | R-So.

4 | Kaci Seegars
DL | 6-2 | 248 | R-Sr.

4 | Rickey Hyatt Jr.
S | 6-0 | 206 | Gr.

5 | Sieh Bangura
RB | 6-0 | 216 | R-Sr.

5 | Adonis Williams Jr.
S | 6-2 | 221 | Sr.

6 | Duncan Brune
RB | 5-11 | 218 | So.

7 | Tank Pearson
CB | 5-9 | 182 | Gr.

7 | Chase Hendricks
WR | 6-0 | 203 | Jr.

8 | Nick Poulos
QB | 6-6 | 243 | R-Sr.

8 | Jaymar Mundy
CB | 6-1 | 188 | R-Sr.

9 | Michael Mack II
CB | 6-1 | 200 | Gr.

9 | Hype Grand
QB | 6-0 | 185 | Fr.

10 | Eamonn Dennis
WR | 5-11 | 193 | Gr.

10 | Pius Odjugo
DT | 6-3 | 280 | R-Sr.

11 | Rodney Harris II
WR | 6-2 | 213 | R-Jr.

11 | Evan Herrmann
DL | 6-5 | 245 | R-So.

12 | Jay Crable
DE | 6-3 | 240 | R-So.

12 | Eian Pugh
WR | 6-3 | 182 | R-Jr.

13 | Parker Navarro
QB | 6-0 | 211 | Gr.

13 | DJ Morton
S | 6-1 | 191 | R-Fr.

14 | Ike Ackerman
DE | 6-4 | 249 | Fr.

14 | Tim Carpenter
QB | 6-3 | 235 | R-Fr.

15 | Riley Neer
WR | 5-11 | 190 | R-Fr.

15 | Anas Luqman
DL | 6-4 | 260 | R-Jr.

16 | Matthew Papas
QB | 5-11 | 192 | R-Fr.

16 | Joseph Marsh
DE | 6-3 | 232 | R-So.

17 | Kaden Hurst
WR | 6-0 | 201 | R-Fr.

17 | Caleb Chamberlin
S | 6-1 | 199 | R-Fr.

18 | Miles Cremascoli
WR | 6-3 | 213 | R-Fr.

18 | Andrew Vera
S | 5-11 | 199 | Jr.

19 | Dom Dorwart
WR | 6-2 | 208 | R-Fr.

19 | Bobby Miller
CB | 6-4 | 177 | Fr.

20 | Kendall Bannister
CB | 5-11 | 187 | R-So.

20 | Rashad Perry
WR | 5-11 | 160 | Fr.

21 | Ronald Jackson Jr.
CB | 6-1 | 203 | Gr.

21 | Doe Boyland
RB | 6-0 | 222 | Gr.

22 | Jalen Thomeson
S | 5-11 | 193 | Jr.

22 | Mike Taylor Jr.
RB | 5-10 | 204 | Fr.

23 | Tony Mathis
CB | 5-11 | 176 | So.

23 | Alfred Jordan Jr.
WR  | 5-9 | 178 | Gr.

24 | Irving Brown
RB | 5-11 | 220 | Fr.

24 | Cameron Hollobaugh
LB | 6-0 | 221 | Gr.

25 | Michael Molnar
LB | 6-3 | 227 | R-Jr.

26 | Tyson Long
CB | 6-0 | 184 | Fr.

27 | Jack Fries
LB | 6-2 | 222 | R-Jr.

28 | Britton Watts
K | 6-1 | 161 | So.

28 | Taliq Black
S | 6-0 | 194 | Fr.

29 | JT Haskins
S | 5-11 | 182 | So.

30 | Charlie Christopher
LB | 6-0 | 227 | Fr.

OHIO BOBCATS PHOTO ROSTER
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31 | Khamani Debrow
WR | 6-3 | 206 | R-So.

32 | Jasen Kelly
LB | 6-1 | 208 | R-Fr.

33 | Jermaine Minnis
LB | 6-2 | 204 | Fr.

34 | Lukas Stiles
LB | 5-9 | 216 | R-So.

36 | Leroy Bowers
S | 6-0 | 206 | Gr.

37 | Blake Guffey
WR | 6-1 | 221 | R-Jr.

38 | Dominic Konopka
LS | 5-11 | 256 | R-Jr.

39 | David Dellenbach
K | 6-2 | 196 | R-Fr.

40 | Nate Riegle
DE | 6-3 | 218 | R-Fr.

41 | Creed Hill
CB | 5-10 | 184 | R-So.

42 | Magnus Haines
P | 6-0 | 193 | Gr.

43 | Brack Peacock
K | 5-7 | 165 | R-So.

44 | Aiden Lowery
TE | 6-3 | 238 | R-Fr.

44 | Nehemiah Dukes
DL | 6-1 | 288 | Jr.

45 | Brady Wharton
LB | 5-10 | 193 | Fr.

46 | Nick Hemer
LS | 6-4 | 205 | R-Jr.

47 | Alex Kasee
K | 6-2 | 173 | Jr.

48 | Aginon Wilson Jr.
RB | 5-10 | 211 | R-So.

49 | Xavier Williams
CB | 5-10 | 156 | R-Fr.

50 | Owen DiFranco
DE | 6-4 | 258 | R-So.

51 | Davion Weatherspoon
OL | 6-0 | 303 | Gr.

52 | Andres Dewerk
OL | 6-7 | 328 | Gr.

55 | Jordon Jones
OL | 6-3 | 287 | R-Jr.

56 | Ben Maldonado
OL | 6-4 | 291 | Sr.

57 | Nathan Hale
DT | 6-4 | 259 | Sr.

59 | Nick Marinaro
OL | 6-1 | 291 | Gr.

60 | Trent Allen
OL | 6-3 | 286 | Sr.

63 | Seth Anstead
OL | 6-4 | 300 | R-Fr.

64 | Shedrick Rhodes Jr.
OL | 6-5 | 299 | Gr.

65 | Josh Waite
OL | 6-3 | 301 | Gr.

67 | Kam Wright
OL | 6-4 | 309 | R-Jr.

70 | Joshua Johnson
OL | 6-3 | 329 | Gr.

71 | Aidan Johnson
OL | 6-3 | 308 | R-So.

72 | Jakob Lemus
OL | 6-5 | 308 | R-Sr.

74 | Tigana Cisse
OL | 6-3 | 305 | Sr.

75 | Jarian Shelby
OL | 6-3 | 290 | R-Jr.

76 | Bryce Parson
OL | 6-2 | 296 | R-Fr.

77 | Ibrahim Kebe
OL | 6-7 | 326 | Fr.

79 | Angelo DeLucia
OL | 6-5 | 218 | Fr.

80 | Matthew Dragich
WR | 6-0 | 214 | Jr.

82 | Nick Segarra
TE | 6-6 | 254 | R-Fr.

83 | Colton Grover
WR | 5-9 | 190 | R-Sr.

OHIO BOBCATS PHOTO ROSTER

84 | AJ Miller
TE | 6-4 | 239 | R-Fr.

85 | Mason Williams
TE | 6-5 | 258 | R-So.

86 | Jake Bruno
TE | 6-6 | 261 | R-Sr.

87 | Tim Boals
TE | 6-4 | 235 | Fr.

88 | Caleb Gossett
WR | 6-2 | 206 | Gr.

90 | Kolten Bartels
P | 5-10 | 195 | Fr.

92 | RJ Keuchler
DT | 6-3 | 255 | R-So.

94 | Brandon Weaver
DT | 6-3 | 269 | Fr.

95 | Walter Bob Jr.
DE |  |  | Sr.

97 | Austin Mitchell
DT | 6-2 | 274 | R-So.

98 | Derek Reagans
DT | 6-0 | 279 | Jr.

99 | Ty Neubert
DL | 6-3 | 278 | Fr.
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Team Statistics 	  OHIO 	 OPP
SCORING	 344	 275

Points Per Game	 28.7	 22.9
FIRST DOWNS	 262	 222

Rushing	 133	 102
Passing	 111	 106
Penalty	 18	 14

RUSHING YARDAGE	 2745	 1775
Yards gained	 2951	 2020
Yards lost	 206	 245
Attempts	 515	 400
Avg Per Attempt	 5.3	 4.4
Avg Per Game	 228.8	 147.9
TDs Rushing	 30	 14

PASSING YARDAGE	 2251	 2521
Att-Comp-Int	 297-181-10	 330-212-11
Avg Per Attempt	 7.6	 7.6
Avg Per Catch	 12.4	 11.9
Avg Per Game	 187.6	 210.1
TDs Passing	 14	 19

TOTAL OFFENSE	 4996	 4296
Total Plays	 812	 730
Avg Per Play	 6.2	 5.9
Avg Per Game	 416.3	 358.0

KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS	 17-398	 28-643
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS	 11-162	 13-117
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS	 11-176	 10-80
KICK RETURN AVERAGE	 23.4	 23.0
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE	 14.7	 9.0
INT RETURN AVERAGE	 16.0	 8.0
FUMBLES-LOST	 14-7	 15-8
PENALTIES-YARDS	 75-578	 77-566

Avg Per Game	 48.2	 47.2
PUNTS-YARDS	 41-1658	 51-2145

Avg Per Punt	 40.4	 42.1
Net Punt Avg	 36.9	 38.8

KICKOFFS-YARDS	 66-3903	 56-3247
Avg Per Kick	 59.1	 58.0
Net Kick Avg	 36.9	 43.6

TIME OF POSSESSION	 06:25:36	 05:34:24
Per Game	 32:08	 27:52

3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS	 66-153	 69-117
3rd-Down Pct	 43%	 59%

4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS	 16-28	 15-25
4th-Down Pct	 57%	 60%

SACKS BY-YARDS	 20-137	 24-124
MISC YARDS	 0	 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED	 47	 34
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS	 6-11	 12-18
ON-SIDE KICKS	 0-0	 0-2
RED-ZONE SCORES	 39-46	 29-37
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS	 34-46	 19-37
PAT-ATTEMPTS	 42-46	 29-29
2-POINT CONVERSION-ATTEMPTS	 1-1	 2-5
ATTENDANCE	 126,041	 199,029

Dates-Avg Per Date	 6-21,007	 6-33,172
Neutral Site #-Avg	 –	 0-0

OHIO SEASON STATS
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The Star is the 91-acre campus of the Dallas Cowboys World Headquarters and 
practice facility in Frisco, Texas. Developed as a first-of-its-kind partnership 

between the City of Frisco and Frisco ISD, The Star gives fans the opportunity 
to connect with the Dallas Cowboys in ways they have never imagined.

https://www.thestarinfrisco.com/ford-center/
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HOME FIELD 
ADVANTAGE IS 
ALWAYS OURS
As the most advanced air force in the world, having 
the home field advantage comes with the job. You’ll 
gain world-class career and leadership training while 
standing shoulder to shoulder with fellow Airmen  
who know how to win, no matter what’s at stake.
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SCHOOL                  2024 WINNER                 2025 WINNER

TOWN & COUNTRY ROOFING AND
THE FRISCO BOWL
CONGRATULATES
FRISCO ISD SCHOLARS

Frisco
Centennial
Liberty
Wakeland
Heritage
Lone Star
Independence
Reedy
Lebanon Trail
Memorial
Emerson
Panther Creek

Liam Gunningham
Ava Winters
Carlie Schroeder
Taylor Lile
Hailey Pierson
Grace Thomas
Christa Isaac
Julianne Trites
Alexa Cordero
Andrew Good
Carson Allyn
Charvi Saxena 

Hadley Guthrie
Ella Gray
Kimaya Joshi
Rilyn Owen
Brody Campos
Tiffany Lin
Ashwin Gajjala
Preston Healy
Landon Bennett
Snigdha Kamisetty
William Pantuso
Gabrielle Bates

https://thefriscobowl.com/2024-team-behind-the-team/


Town & Country Roofing and The Frisco Bowl
would like to congratulate all of our Frisco ISD
student scholarship winners from the 2024 &

2025 Team Behind the Team Program.

https://thefriscobowl.com/2024-team-behind-the-team/
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BOWLING
Immersive, Tech 

Driven Experience

LASER TAG
Battle under the Blacklight

ARCADE
Prize Store & VR Games

GRILL & BAR
Great Food | Cold Beer

Craft Cocktails

PARTIES & 
EVENTS

Birthdays, Sports, Teen
Corporate, Holiday, 

Team Building

NORTH TEXAS NORTH TEXAS 
PREMIER PREMIER 

ENTERTAINMENT ENTERTAINMENT 
CENTERCENTER

Strikz.com 
@StrikzEntertainment

972-668-5263
8789 Lebanon Rd. 

Locally Owned since 2005

120’ Media Wall! 
Customize for your event

https://www.strikz.com/


ABOUT UNLV

T he University of Nevada, Las Vegas (UNLV) 
is an urban public research institution 
with rigorous academic programs that is 

immersed in innovative research, scholarship, and 
creative activities. 

Every day – in its labs and classrooms, and in 
neighborhoods throughout the Silver State – UNLV 
is fueling Nevada’s economic engine. UNLV is proud 
of its home within the heart of a global destination, 
where students, employees, and alumni build 
community, create partnerships, advance healthcare, 
and spark innovation that move the region forward.

The university is accredited by the Northwest 
Commission on Colleges and Universities and is 
among just 2% of the nation’s colleges to hold the 
highest recognition for both research and community 
engagement from the Carnegie Foundation for 
the Advancement of Teaching. These distinctions 
underscore UNLV’s vision to further its rising 
reputation as a premier university in service of one of the 
nation’s fastest-growing and most enterprising regions.

UNLV is home to 16 colleges and schools – including 
top-ranked hospitality and nursing programs, 
Nevada’s only law and dental schools, and a fully 
accredited and expanding School of Medicine.

Driven by Student Success
UNLV is driven by an unwavering commitment 
to student success – from the moment students 
choose to attend UNLV, throughout their time on 
campus, and into their chosen careers. This includes 
access to high-quality academic and research 
experiences, mental health and wellness services, 
career development and financial literacy, and an 
innovative and evolving curriculum that is responsive 
to workforce needs and opportunities. 

An array of internship and research opportunities also 
strengthens the academic experience for undergraduate 
and graduate students, allowing them to engage directly 
with industry leaders and tackle pressing real-world 
issues alongside some of the world’s leading experts. 

Student enrollment, retention, and graduation rates 
are on the rise, while college-related debt for UNLV 
graduates continues to decline.

Advancing Research and Economic 
Development
Partnerships drive impact in our community and 
throughout Nevada. UNLV’s research and economic 
development efforts are growing quickly, and the 
university puts its expertise to work through projects 
and partnerships that support an increasingly 
diverse Nevada economy.

This includes leveraging research and workforce 
strength to spark connections between higher 
education and industry. UNLV is home to a 
variety of sophisticated research and technology 
development facilities, from the 122-acre UNLV 
Harry Reid Research & Technology Park to the 
International Gaming Institute and premier 
on-campus research facilities. The university and 
its partners are solving challenges and creating 
opportunities in technology, sports science, 
healthcare, hospitality, and entertainment.

Nevada’s Largest Research University
In a time where college enrollments are declining 
nationally, UNLV is breaking attendance records 
and in Fall 2025 welcomed a record 33,500-plus 
students. More students than ever are choosing 
UNLV, and those students are graduating faster 
than ever before and with below-average debt 
when they enter the workforce. 

UNLV awarded its first degree in 1964 and now has 
more than 150,000 alumni – and nearly 2 in every 
3 stay in Nevada and make a difference every day as 
engineers, scientists, educators, health professionals, 
artists, policymakers, and entrepreneurs. 

Learn more at unlv.edu 

FORD CENTER FRISCO, TX32

http://unlv.edu/
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ERICK HARPER

E rick Harper was selected as UNLV’s 14th 
permanent Director of Athletics on Jan. 1, 
2022, after having served as interim AD 

during the preceding four months. 

Harper oversees all aspects of the athletics 
department and the Thomas & Mack Center, 
including general operations, fiscal affairs, facilities, 
strategic planning, and external relations.

Since assuming his position, Harper has affected 
significant change. Under his leadership, a new 
strategic plan was announced that is aimed at helping 
deliver a premier student-athlete experience in college 
athletics and providing Rebels the opportunity to 
succeed as students, athletes, and into the future as 
well-rounded community leaders. In alignment with 
the broader UNLV Top Tier 2.0 Strategic Plan, the 
athletics department worked in tandem with the 
University to develop a clear strategy for achieving 
athletic and academic excellence. 

The Rebels have excelled in both of those areas with 
Harper at the helm. In just his first three seasons, 13 
UNLV teams claimed conference championships, with 
10 league Coach of the Year honorees and multiple 
teams earning trips to the NCAA Tournament. 
In addition, UNLV took back the annual Silver 
State Series trophy during the 2022-23 season by 
recording the third-highest score in the history of the 
competition, which is a formal head-to-head athletic 
and academic challenge between longtime rivals 
UNLV and UNR. The Rebels again claimed victory 
against the Wolf Pack the last two seasons.

Fundraising has been a major focus under Harper 
as well. The department has received hundreds 
of major gifts from individuals since he took over, 
benefitting student-athlete scholarships, health and 
mental wellness, nutrition, academic support and 
capital projects. In 2023, the department launched 
its first-ever athletics-specific capital campaign with 
a goal of $150 million, called “Rebel Up.”  

In November 2025, UNLV Athletics announced 
the largest endowment in its history -- a $10 million 
commitment from William S. Boyd and Judy Boyd to 
establish an endowment for student-athlete nutrition. 

In December 2025, in a groundbreaking move 
ahead of the anticipated NCAA approval of 
corporate jersey patches, UNLV and Learfield’s 
UNLV Sports Properties, the exclusive multimedia 
rights-holder for UNLV Athletics, announced a five-
season partnership naming Acesso Biologics as the 
Official Jersey Patch Partner for UNLV Football, 
Runnin’ Rebels Men’s Basketball, Lady Rebels 
Women’s Basketball, and Hustlin’ Rebels Baseball. 
With this new agreement, Acesso Biologics becomes 
the first official multi-sport corporate jersey patch 
and on-field logo partner in NCAA athletics.

Harper serves on the NCAA Division I 
Football Oversight Committee and was named 
Administrator of the Year for 2023-24 by The 
Leadership Playbook. He served on the 2024 Super 
Bowl Host Committee board and is an active board 
member on the Las Vegas Bowl Committee and 
MW Recognition Committee. He also served as 
the Mountain West Directors of Athletics’ Chair 
for 2023-24. 

Prior to becoming Director of Athletics, Harper 
served nine years as UNLV’s senior associate 
athletics director for development. 

Prior to UNLV, Harper was associate athletics 
director for football operations at the University 
of Arizona from 2003-11. He began his athletics 
administrative career at Kansas State University 
(1990-2003), where he served in development, 
marketing, and compliance roles and as a sport 
administrator for multiple sports.

Harper earned his bachelor’s degree in 1992 from 
Kansas State, where he was a four-year starter and 
standout defensive back for the Wildcats football 
team. He later earned a master’s in organizational 
management and leadership from Ashford 
University in 2013. 

Harper and his wife, Dr. Patrice Hester-Harper, 
who holds three degrees (bachelor’s, master’s, 
PhD) from UNLV and is currently associate vice 
president for development and principal gifts for the 
university, have two daughters, Sydney and Avery.

UNLV DIRECTOR OF ATHLETICS

FORD CENTER FRISCO, TX34
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DAN MULLEN

UNLV football made a historic hire on 
Dec.12, 2024, as longtime SEC head 
coach Dan Mullen was appointed the 

new head coach of the Rebel football program. A 
103-game winner at the University of Florida and 
Mississippi State University, Mullen returned to 
the sidelines in Las Vegas after spending the last 
three seasons as an ESPN college football analyst.

The 14th head coach in UNLV history, Mullen 
brought to Las Vegas nearly three decades of 
coaching experience, including 13 as a head 
coach. He spent nine years at the helm of MSU 
and a combined eight years at Florida, first as 
offensive coordinator/quarterbacks coach and 
returning to Gainesville to lead the program 
from 2018-21. 

After coaching UNLV to a 10-3 mark and 
first-place regular-season finish in the Mountain 
West in 2025, Mullen now has an 113-64 overall 
record and a 7-3 bowl game mark while leading a 
program. His winning percentage in bowl games 
(.700) ties him for the third-best such mark in 
college football history and he has seen 76 players 
under his guidance drafted in the NFL.

Earlier this season he was one of 28 names 
making up the 2025 Paul “Bear” Bryant Coach 
of the Year watch list. In his debut season at the 
school, Mullen guided the Rebels to their first 
6-0 start since 1974 after defeating every non-
conference opponent in the same season for the 
first time ever. UNLV, which is making a bowl 
trip for the third consecutive season for the first 
time ever, has scored at least 20 points in every 
game this season and has the best record under 
a first-year coach in its history. It marked the 
fifth time Mullen has been on a Bryant Award 
watch list.

Mullen compiled an overall 34-15 mark in 
Gainesville over four years and led UF to national 
prominence in just his first season. He and the 
Gators took the next step in his second and third 

seasons with an SEC Championship Game 
appearance to highlight the 2020 campaign. 

In 2014, Mullen was honored as the National 
College Football Coach of the Year by the 
Maxwell Football Club. He also garnered honors 
as the SEC Coach of the Year in the same season. 
His tenure in Starkville saw the program ascend 
to a No. 1 ranking during the regular-season 
and play in a school-record eight consecutive 
bowl games.

As the offensive coordinator and quarterbacks 
coach at UF prior to joining MSU in 2009, 
Mullen helped produce a Heisman Trophy, 
Davey O’Brien and Maxwell Award-winning 
quarterback (Tim Tebow), along with a 
Rimington Trophy finalist (Mike Degory) and a 
Biletnikoff Award semifinalist (Chad Jackson). 

Before heading to Gainesville for the first time, 
Mullen served as the quarterback coach for Utah 
with head coach Urban Meyer, helping develop 
Alex Smith - the first overall selection in the 2005 
NFL Draft. 

Prior to his time in Salt Lake City, Mullen served 
as quarterbacks coach at Bowling Green for two 
seasons, helping the Falcons record 6,627 yards of 
total offense with 81 touchdowns during that span. 
Mullen spent two years before his time at Bowling 
Green as a graduate assistant at Notre Dame, and 
before that assisted with Syracuse’s 1998 Big East 
championship and Orange Bowl run.

Mullen was born in 1972 in Manchester, New 
Hampshire. He earned a bachelor’s degree in 
exercise and sport science from Ursinus College 
in 1994 and a master’s in education from Wagner 
College in 1996. A two-year starter at tight end 
for Ursinus College in Collegeville, Pennsylvania, 
Mullen earned First Team All-Centennial 
Conference honors as a senior.

He is married to the former Megan West and 
the couple has two children, son Canon and 
daughterBreelyn.

HEAD COACH UNLV FOOTBALL

FORD CENTER FRISCO, TX36



DAN MULLEN
HEAD COACH UNLV FOOTBALL

ASSISTANT COACHES
UNLV REBELS

ASSOCIATE HEAD COACH/SAFETIES/
INTERIM DEFENSIVE COORDINATOR 

PAUL 
GUENTHER

OFFENSIVE COORDINATOR/
QUARTERBACKS 
COREY 

DENNIS

SPECIAL TEAMS COORDINATOR 
ADAM 

SCHEIER

WIDE RECEIVERS COACH 
DEL 

ALEXANDER

TIGHT ENDS & RUN GAME 
COORDINATOR 

ADRIAN 
MAYES

RUNNING BACKS 
QUINTON 
GANTHER

OFFENSIVE LINE 
MIKE 

SOLENNE

DEFENSIVE LINE 
RICKY 
LOGO

OUTSIDE LINEBACKERS 
JEREMY 
BRUCE

CORNERBACKS 
AKEEM 
DAVIS

LINEBACKERS 
BAM 

AMINA
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NUMERICAL ROSTER
UNLV REBELS

NO NAME POS HGT WGT CL-EX HOMETOWN HIGH SCHOOL/PREVIOUS SCHOOL(S)
0 Troy Omeire WR 6-4 210 SR-TR Houston, TX Fort Bend Austin HS/Texas/Arizona State 

0 Laterrance Welch DB 6-1 190 SR-TR Lafayette, LA Acadiana HS/LSU/Arizona State

1 Chief Borders OLB 6-4 245 SR-TR Powder Springs, GA Heard County HS/Florida/Nebraska/Pittsburgh 

2 Denver Harris DB 6-0 190 SR-RS Houston, TX North Shore HS/Texas A&M/LSU/UTSA

2 Keyvone Lee RB 6-0 225 SR-TR St. Petersburg, FL American Collegiate Academy/Penn State/Miss. State

3 Jaheem Joseph S 5-10 200 SR-TR Miami, FL Pace HS/Northwestern/West Virginia

3 DaeDae Reynolds WR 6-2 210 SR-TR Springfield, IL Grayson HS/Florida/Pittsburgh

4 DeAngelo Irvin Jr. WR 5-8 170 JR-2L Midwest City, OK Midwest City HS

4 Andrew Powdrell DB 5-10 180 JR-TR The Woodlands, TX College Park HS/Montana State

5 Quandarius Keyes DB 6-1 180 JR-TR Laurel, MS Laurel HS/Pearl River CC

5 Koy Moore WR 6-1 200 SR-TR Kenner, LA Arch Bishop Rummel HS/LSU/Auburn/WKU

6 Mumu Bin-Wahad DB 5-11 190 SR-TR Atlanta, GA Grayson HS/West Virginia/UCONN/Navarro CC

6 Jaden Bradley WR 6-4 195 SR-1L Fayetteville, NC DeMatha Catholic HS/Pitt/Charlotte

7 Cameron Friel QB 6-3 230 SR-3L Kaneohe, HI Kailua HS

7 Jake Pope S 6-1 200 JR-TR Buford, GA Buford HS/Alabama/Georgia

8 Taeshaun Lyons WR 6-1 180 SO-TR Hayward, CA Tennyson HS/Washington/Utah

8 Marsel McDuffie ILB 6-1 245 SR-3L Grand Prairie, TX South Grand Prairie HS

9 Aamaris Brown DB 5-10 190 SR-TR Tampa, FL Armwood HS/Kansas State/South Florida 

9 Jai’Den Thomas RB 5-9 190 JR-2L Atlanta, GA Westlake HS

10 Anthony Colandrea QB 6-0 205 JR-TR St. Petersburg, FL Lakewood HS/Virginia

10 Tre Fulton DB 6-3 180 FR-RS Bakersfield, CA Liberty HS

11 JoJo Earle WR 5-10 185 SR-TR Fort Worth, TX Aledo HS/Alabama/TCU

11 Jordan Eubanks LB 6-2 240 SR-2L Denton, TX Guyer HS/Florida State

13 Sebastian Circo QB 6-2 195 FR-HS Fort Lauderdale, FL Western HS

14 Bryce Edmondson LB 6-2 225 SR-TR Nashville, TN Ensworth HS/Memphis

14 Gael Ochoa QB 6-2 195 FR-RS El Paso, TX Pebble Hills HS

15 Blesyng Alualu-Tuiolemotu LB 6-1 220 SO-1L Kalihi, HI James Campbell HS

16 Kayden McGee WR 6-0 170 FR-RS Muskogee, OK Muskogee HS

16 Mohamed Altayeb DL 6-4 290 JR-TR Castle Rock, CO Denver East HS/Garden City CC

17 Ose Egbase DL 6-4 260 SR-3L Encino, CA Crespi HS

18 Landen Thomas DL 6-3 270 SO-TR Zachary, LA Zachary HS/Arizona State 

19 Danny Boden WR 6-0 175 FR-HS Dunwoody, GA Dunwoody HS

19 Donovan Spellman OLB 6-4 230 SR-TR Greenville, NC Clayton HS Appalachian State/Charlotte

20 Jaylon Glover RB 5-9 205 JR-TR Lakeland, FL Lake Gibson HS/Utah

21 Joshua Tuchek DB 6-1 170 FR-HS Long Beach, CA Millikan HS

22 Nijrell Eason II DB 5-11 185 FR-RS Gilbert, AZ Higley HS

23 Jordan Buchanan DB 6-1 185 JR-TR Suwanee, GA N. Gwinnett HS/Purdue/USA/Tennessee State

23 Kamran Williams RB 5-10 185 FR-HS Jefferson, TX Jefferson HS

24 Kodi DeCambra DB 6-0 185 SO-1L Las Vegas, NV Bishop Gorman HS/Oregon

25 Jaylen Allen DB 6-0 175 FR-RS Las Vegas, NV Desert Pines HS

25 Rogerick Ray RB 5-8 185 SR-SQ Raleigh, NC North Raleigh Christian HS/Jackson State

26 Devin Hartsuck DB 5-10 190 FR-RS Fontana, CA Etiwanda HS

28 Logan Christensen S 6-0 190 FR-HS R. Santa Margarita, CA J Serra Catholic HS

30 Tunmise Adeleye DE 6-4 275 SR-TR Katy, TX Thompkins HS/Texas A&M/Michigan State/Texas State 

30 Var’Keyes Gumms TE 6-3 240 SR-TR Houston, TX Dekaney HS/North Texas/Arkansas 

31 Yasir Muhammad DB 6-2 170 FR-HS Germantown, TN Germantown HS

32 Kenji Scanlan OLB 6-2 245 FR-HS Tacoma, WA Yelm HS

32 Ramon Villela PK 6-2 210 SO-SQ Upland, CA Upland HS

33 Cam Brown P 6-2 185 FR-HS Coollangatta, AUS Currumbin State HS 

35 Anthony Costanzo DB 6-3 205 JR-SQ Miami, FL Palmer Ridge HS 

36 Justin Flowe LB 6-2 230 SR-TR Chino, CA Upland HS/Oregon/Arizona
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36 Andrew McIlquham LS 6-2 220 SR-TR Groton, CT Fitch HS/TCU/Temple

37 Carter Jula P 6-1 205 FR-TR Sarasota, FL Sarasota HS/UNR

38 Caden Costa PK  6-0 200 SR-TR Mandeville, LA Mandeville HS/Ole Miss/Memphis

39 Konner Melzer P 6-3 230 JR-RS R. Cucamonga, CA Etiwanda HS/Mt. San Jacinto College

41 Brock DeFries S 5-10 190 FR-HS Mission Viejo, CA Mission Viejo HS

42 Andre Porter OLB 6-2 240 FR-RS Las Vegas, NV Liberty HS

43 Jae Beasley TE 6-3 230 SO-1L Henderson, NV Liberty HS

43 Kamuela Ka’aihue LB 6-2 240 JR-TR Papakolea, HI President Theodore Roosevelt HS/Arizona

44 Waisale Muavesi DL 6-3 290 SR-3L Provo, UT Timpview HS

49 Kal-El Togafau DL 6-3 255 FR-HS R. Cucamonga, CA Rancho Cucamonga HS

50 Melvin Laster DL 6-2 265 FR-RS Kansas City, MO Liberty North HS

51 Alexander Green LB 6-2 235 FR-HS Las Vegas, NV Palo Verde HS

52 Jacob Beza LB 6-0 235 FR-RS Henderson, NV Lake Mead Christian Academy

52 Sam Wolfenden LS 6-2 245 FR-RS Cave Creek, AZ Cactus Shadows HS

54 Isaiah Patterson LB 6-4 235 FR-TR Vancouver, WA Yelm HS/UCLA

55 Cohen Fuller DL 6-3 300 SR-TR Inglewood, CA Cathedral HS/El Camino Coll/Coastal Carolina

55 Donovan Manson OL 6-3 315 SR-TR Indian Land, SC Indian Land HS/Coastal Carolina

56 Andrew O’Reilly LS 6-4 185 FR-HS Las Vegas, NV Faith Lutheran HS

60 Malik McGowan OL 6-5 325 SR-TR Charlotte, NC Charlotte Catholic HS/North Carolina

62 Nick Scalise OL 6-6 315 SR-SQ El Dorado Hills, CA Oak Ridge HS/Sierra College/UTEP

63 Alekai Afoa OL 6-4 285 SO-TR San Ramon, CA California HS/Diablo Valley College

64 Reid Williams OL 6-1 300 SR-TR Ringgold, GA Ringgold HS/Chattanooga

65 Ace Robinson OL 6-4 285 FR-HS Oakland, CA De La Salle HS

66 James Faminu OL 6-6 315 SR-TR London, ENG London Academy/Houston/Temple

67 Toby Moore OL 6-4 320 FR-RS Anderson, MO McDonald County HS

70 Maysan Neubauer OL 6-5 325 JR-TR Chico, CA Chico HS/Diablo Valley College

71 Ed Haynes OL 6-4 285 SO-SQ Henderson, NV Liberty HS

72 Will Thomas OL 6-7 305 JR-2L Tulsa, OK Union HS/New Mexico State

73 Alani Makihele OL 6-3 350 SR-TR Anchorage, AK West HS/UNLV/UCLA

74 Amare Taase OL 6-4 330 FR-RS Scottsdale, AZ Saguaro HS

75 Dyllan Drummond OL 6-4 295 FR-RS Tyler, TX Chapel Hill HS

76 Chrysanthos Fetokakis OL 6-5 345 FR-HS Houston, TX Strake Jesuit HS

79 Austin Boyd OL 6-4 305 JR-2L Lehi, UT Lehi HS

81 Traivon Dyson WR 6-3 180 JR-SQ Las Vegas, NV  Sierra Vista HS/University of Mary

82 Rashawn Jackson WR 6-2 190 SO-1L Los Angeles, CA Venice HS

84 Nick Elksnis TE 6-6 250 SR-TR  Jacksonville, FL Episcopal HS/Florida/South Carolina

85 Matt Byrnes TE 6-6 245 SR-TR Chicago, IL De La Salle Institute/Iowa Western CC/Houston

86 David Titone-Perez WR 6-0 165 FR-RS Hacienda Heights, CA Los Altos HS

87 Tavian McNair WR 6-2 180 FR-HS North Las Vegas, NV Centennial HS (CA)

88 Velltray Jefferson TE 6-6 260 JR-TR Fresno, CA Edison/Fresno State/Fresno City CC

88 Mo Abbasher DL 6-3 305 SO-TR Coppell, TX Coppell HS/Navarro College   

90 Eliah Logo DL 6-2 295 FR-HS Henderson, NV Liberty HS

91 Elias Rudolph OLB 6-5 205 FR-TR Deerfield Beach, FL Deerfield Beach HS/Miami

92 Jalen Lee  DL 6-3 300 SR-TR Watson, LA Live Oak HS/Florida/LSU   

93 Maxwell Peterson DL 6-3 290 SO-SQ R. Cucamonga, CA Eleanor Roosevelt HS

94 Lucas Conti DL 6-5 290 SO-1L Corona, CA Centennial HS

97 Cory Hall DE 6-5 285 SR-TR Las Vegas, NV Arbor View HS/Northern Arizona

99 Jordan Covington DL 6-4 290 FR-HS McKinney, TX McKinney HS
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0 | Troy Omeire 
WR | 6-4  | 210  | SR-TR 

0 | Laterrance Welch 
DB  | 6-1  | 190  | SR-TR 

1 | Chief Borders 
OLB  | 6-4  | 245  | SR-TR 

2 | Denver Harris
DB | 6-0 | 190 | SR-RS

2 | Keyvone Lee 
RB  | 6-0  | 225  | SR-TR 

3 | Jaheem Joseph 
S  | 5-10  | 200  | SR-TR

3 | DaeDae Reynolds 
WR | 6-2  | 210  | SR-TR 

4 | DeAngelo Irvin Jr.
WR | 5-8 | 170 | JR-2L

4 | Andrew Powdrell 
DB  | 5-10  | 180  | JR-TR 

5 | Quandarius Keyes
DB | 6-1 | 180 | JR-TR

5 | Koy Moore 
WR  | 6-1  | 200  | SR-TR

6 | Mumu Bin-Wahad 
DB  | 5-11 | 190  | SR-TR 

6 | Jaden Bradley
WR | 6-4 | 195 | SR-1L

7 | Cameron Friel
QB | 6-3 | 230 | SR-3L

7 | Jake Pope 
S  | 6-1  | 200  | JR-TR

8 | Taeshaun Lyons 
WR  | 6-1  | 180  | SO-TR 

8 | Marsel McDuffie
ILB | 6-1 | 245 | SR-3L

9 | Aamaris Brown
DB | 5-10  | 190  | SR-TR

9 | Jai’Den Thomas
RB | 5-9 | 190 | JR-2L

10 | Anthony Colandrea 
QB  | 6-0  | 205  | JR-TR 

10 | Tre Fulton
DB | 6-3 | 180 | FR-RS

11 | JoJo Earle 
WR  | 5-10  | 185  | SR-TR 

11 | Jordan Eubanks
LB | 6-2 | 240 | SR-2L

13 | Sebastian Circo 
QB  | 6-2 | 195 | FR-HS

14 | Bryce Edmondson 
LB  | 6-2  | 225  | SR-TR 

14 | Gael Ochoa
QB | 6-2 | 195 | FR-RS

15 | Blesyng Alualu-Tuiolemotu
LB | 6-1 | 220 | SO-1L

16 | Kayden McGee
WR | 6-0 | 170 | FR-RS

16  | Mohamed Altayeb
DL  | 6-4  | 290 | JR-TR

17 | Ose Egbase
DL | 6-4 | 260 | SR-3L

18 | Landen Thomas 
DL  | 6-3  | 270  | SO-TR 

19 | Danny Boden 
WR  | 6-0 | 175 | FR-HS

19  | Donovan Spellman
OLB  | 6-4 | 230  | SR-TR

20 | Jaylon Glover 
RB  | 5-9  | 205  | JR-TR 

21 | Joshua Tuchek
DB | 6-1 | 170 | FR-HS

22 | Nijrell Eason II
DB | 5-11 | 185 | FR-RS

23 | Jordan Buchanan 
DB  | 6-1  | 185  | JR-TR

23 | Kamran Williams
RB | 5-10 | 185 | FR-HS

24 | Kodi DeCambra
DB | 6-0 | 185 | SO-1L

25 | Jaylen Allen
DB | 6-0 | 175 | FR-RS

25 | Rogerick Ray
RB | 5-8 | 185 | SR-SQ

26 | Devin Hartsuck
DB | 5-10 | 190 | FR-RS

28 | Logan Christensen 
S  | 6-0 | 190 | FR-HS

30 | Tunmise Adeleye
DE  | 6-4 | 275  | SR-TR

30 | Var’Keyes Gumms 
TE  | 6-3  | 240  | SR-TR 

31 | Yasir Muhammad
DB | 6-2 | 170 | FR-HS

32 | Kenji Scanlan
OLB | 6-2 | 245 | FR-HS

32 | Ramon Villela
PK | 6-2 | 210 | SO-SQ

33 | Cam Brown 
P  | 6-2  | 185  | FR-HS 

35 | Anthony Costanzo
DB | 6-3 | 205 | JR-SQ

36 | Justin Flowe
LB  | 6-2 | 230 | SR-TR

36 | Andrew McIlquham 
LS  | 6-2  | 220  | SR-TR 

37 | Carter Jula
P | 6-1 | 205 | FR-TR

38 | Caden Costa 
PK |  6-0  | 200  | SR-TR 
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39 | Konner Melzer
P | 6-3 | 230 | JR-RS

41 | Brock DeFries 
S  | 5-10 | 190 | FR-HS

42 | Andre Porter
OLB | 6-2 | 240 | FR-RS

43 | Jae Beasley
TE | 6-3 | 230 | SO-1L

43  | Kamuela Ka’aihue
LB  | 6-2 | 240  | JR-TR

44 | Waisale Muavesi
DL | 6-3 | 290 | SR-3L

49 | Kal-El Togafau
DL  | 6-3  | 255  | FR-HS

50 | Melvin Laster
DL | 6-2 | 265 | FR-RS

51 | Alexander Green
LB  | 6-2  | 235  | FR-HS

52 | Jacob Beza
LB | 6-0 | 235 | FR-RS

52 | Sam Wolfenden
LS | 6-2 | 245 | FR-RS

54 | Isaiah Patterson
LB  | 6-4  | 235  | FR-TR

55  | Cohen Fuller 
DL  | 6-3  | 300  | SR-TR

55 | Donovan Manson 
OL  | 6-3  | 315  | SR-TR

56 | Andrew O’Reilly
LS  | 6-4  | 185  | FR-HS

60 | Malik McGowan 
OL  | 6-5  | 325  | SR-TR

62 | Nick Scalise
OL | 6-6 | 315 | SR-SQ

63 | Alekai Afoa
OL  | 6-4  | 285  | SO-TR

64 | Reid Williams 
OL  | 6-1  | 300  | SR-TR 

65  | Ace Robinson
OL | 6-4  | 285  | FR-HS

66 | James Faminu 
OL  | 6-6  | 315  | SR-TR

67 | Toby Moore
OL | 6-4 | 320 | FR-RS

70 | Maysan Neubauer
OL  | 6-5 | 325  | JR-TR

71 | Ed Haynes
OL | 6-4 | 285 | SO-SQ

72 | Will Thomas
OL | 6-7 | 305 | JR-2L

73  | Alani Makihele
OL  | 6-3 | 350  | SR-TR

74 | Amare Taase
OL | 6-4 | 330 | FR-RS

75 | Dyllan Drummond
OL | 6-4 | 295 | FR-RS

76 | Chrysanthos Fetokakis
OL  | 6-5 | 345 | FR-HS

79 | Austin Boyd
OL | 6-4 | 305 | JR-2L

81 | Traivon Dyson
WR  | 6-3 | 180 | JR-SQ

82 | Rashawn Jackson
WR | 6-2 | 190 | SO-1L

84 | Nick Elksnis 
TE  | 6-6  | 250  | SR-TR

85 | Matt Byrnes 
TE  | 6-6  | 245  | SR-TR 

86 | David Titone-Perez
WR | 6-0 | 165 | FR-RS

87 | Tavian McNair
WR | 6-2 | 180 | FR-HS

88 | Velltray Jefferson 
TE  | 6-6  | 260  | JR-TR 

88  | Mo Abbasher
DL  | 6-3  | 305  | SO-TR 

90 | Eliah Logo
DL | 6-2 | 295 | FR-HS

91 | Elias Rudolph
OLB  | 6-5  | 205  | FR-TR

92 | Jalen Lee  
DL  | 6-3  | 300  | SR-TR 

93 | Maxwell Peterson
DL | 6-3 | 290 | SO-SQ

94 | Lucas Conti
DL | 6-5 | 290 | SO-1L

97 | Cory Hall 
DE  | 6-5  | 285  | SR-TR 

99 | Jordan Covington
DL | 6-4 | 290 | FR-HS
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Team Statistics 	  UNLV 	 OPP
SCORING	 467	 375

Points Per Game	 35.92	 28.85
FIRST DOWNS	 307	 283

Rushing	 133	 113
Passing	 144	 137
Penalty	 30	 33

RUSHING YARDAGE	 2640	 2277
Yards gained	 2932	 2531
Yards lost	 292	 254
Attempts	 468	 433
Avg Per Attempt	 5.6	 5.3
Avg Per Game	 203.1	 175.2
TDs Rushing	 32	 22

PASSING YARDAGE	 3328	 3241
Att-Comp-Int	 394-260-8	 429-255-13
Avg Per Attempt	 8.45	 7.55
Avg Per Catch	 12.80	 12.71
Avg Per Game	 256.00	 249.31
TDs Passing	 24	 23

TOTAL OFFENSE	 5968	 5518
Total Plays	 862	 862
Avg Per Play	 6.9	 6.4
Avg Per Game	 459.1	 424.5

KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS	 21-421	 32-748
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS	 14-103	 12-64
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS	 13-205	 8-154
KICK RETURN AVERAGE	 20.05	 23.38
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE	 7.36	 5.33
INT RETURN AVERAGE	 15.77	 19.25
FUMBLES-LOST	 16-7	 15-8
PENALTIES-YARDS	 102-887	 91-823

Avg Per Game	 68.23	 63.31
PUNTS-YARDS	 43-1892	 44-1812

Avg Per Punt	 44.00	 41.18
Net Punt Avg	 41.12	 38.39

KICKOFFS-YARDS	 86-5475	 72-4619
Avg Per Kick	 63.66	 64.15
Net Kick Avg	 45.90	 46.64

TIME OF POSSESSION	 06:42:04	 06:17:56
Per Game	 30:56	 29:04

3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS	 73-158	 52-159
3rd-Down Pct	 46.20%	 32.70%

4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS	 12-21	 18-35
4th-Down Pct	 57.14%	 51.43%

SACKS BY-YARDS	 29-188	 23-166
MISC YARDS	 0	 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED	 61	 48
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS	 14-19	 14-21
ON-SIDE KICKS	 0-1	 2-2
RED-ZONE SCORES	 52-58	 34-38
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS	 41-58	 26-38
PAT-ATTEMPTS	 57-57	 43-44
ATTENDANCE	 189,532	 144,284

Dates-Avg Per Date	 6-31,589	 7-20,612
Neutral Site #-Avg	 –	 0-0

UNLV SEASON STATS
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Scooter’s Coffee 
Chief Executive Officer

TO ONE OF OUR 900+ LOCATIONS

USE CODE

OFF ANY DRINK 
WHEN YOU 

USE OUR APP

Enter promo code under Rewards in the app. Single-use 
code. Limit one per customer. Cannot be combined with 

any other offer. Code valid until 12/31/2025.  
Offer expires 30 days after issuance.

FRISCO25

SCOOT
ON AROUNDWelcome to the 2025 Scooter’s Coffee Frisco Bowl!

On behalf of the entire Scooter’s Coffee family, we’re thrilled 
to celebrate the incredible dedication and hard work that 
brought these athletes and staff to this exciting bowl game. 
Congratulations to both teams—we wish you the best as you 
compete tonight!

We’re equally excited to welcome fans and guests to 
Frisco, Texas. As the proud title sponsor of the Frisco Bowl, 
our Scooter’s Coffee team is honored to help make this a 
memorable experience for everyone.

To those who regularly “Scoot On Around” to one 
of our 900+ locations nationwide, thank you for 
letting us serve you amazing drinks and smiles 
every day. If you’re new to Scooter’s Coffee,  
we invite you to stop by and discover what 
makes us so special!

From all of us at Scooter’s Coffee, 
enjoy the game and have a 
wonderful holiday season!

http://scooterscoffee.com/
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